reference to the Central Arizona Railway are as follows:-

First.  The Central Arizona Railway Co. was duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Territory of Arizona on the 8th day of January 1889 with corporate existence of fifty years and 
with a capital stock of Twelve Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,500,000) divided 
into 125,000 shares of One Hundred Dollars ($100) each.

Second. By provisions of the Statutes under which the Company was incorporated the 
Stockholders are not liable for the Company’s debts and their property is forever exempt from 
the payment of any debts of the Corporation.

[...]

now being used on the above mentioned fifteen miles of track.

Eighth.  Negotiations are now pending for an additional seventy=five miles of iron.

Ninth.  The Central Arizona Railway Company has no bonded or other indebtedness of 
any description.

Tenth.  Five Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars, ($550,000) in money has already been 
expended in and about right of way, surveys, rolling stock, iron and other necessary property to 
put the Railroad in its present condition.

Eleventh.  I represent nine per cent. of the stock of the above corporation and am